	
	COMMON COUNCIL

of the

CITY OF SYRACUSE

REGULAR MEETING - JULY 15, 2013
1:00 P.M.


	(7/15)

	1.


	Pledge of Allegiance to the Flag - (Led by Hon. Van B. Robinson, President of the Syracuse Common Council)

	

	2.


	Invocation - (Delivered by Minister Angelo Coker of Bellegrove Missionary Baptist Church, Syracuse, New York)

	

	3.


	Roll Call - (All Present – 9)

	

	4.


	Minutes - June 24, 2013 - (Adopted 9-0)

	

	5.


	Public Hearing - Relative to Agenda Item #35, “Amend - Ord. #384 (07/09/12), “Lease Agreement - With KeyBank National Association for an Automated Teller Machine in the Terminal Building at Syracuse Hancock International Airport, effective August 1, 2012 for the period of one year with 1 one-year renewal option with the approval of the Mayor and the Common Council. The first year rent is $1,850 per month and the second year increase would be based on the CPI-U.” Amend to authorize the one-year renewal option to expire on July 31, 2014 and authorize the lease rate to be increased from $1,850 to $1,881 per month.” (Public Hearing held on Monday, July 15, 2013 at 1:00 P.M.) (John Carni - IN FAVOR)

	

	
	Public Hearing - Relative to Agenda Item #36, “Amend - Ord. #510 (09/10/12), “Authorize - A Facility Use and Lease Agreement between the City of Syracuse and DAL Global Services, LLC for the use of operation and office space at Syracuse Hancock International Airport for the period of July 1, 2012-June 30, 2013 with one remaining 1-year renewal option with the approval of the Mayor and the Common Council. The office space to be leased is 719.75 sq. ft. in the lower level south concourse with rent in the amount of $1,000 per month.” Amend to renew the agreement on a month to month basis and authorize the lease rate to be increased from $1,000 to $1,050.” (Public Hearing held on Monday, July 15, 2013 at 1:00 P.M.) (John Carni - IN FAVOR)

	

	6.


	Petitions - (none)

	

	7.


	Committee Reports - (Finance, Taxation & Assessment)

	

	8.


	Communications - (From Paul Scherr, a letter consenting to the terms and conditions of Ord. #301 (06/10/13)

	

	
	-----------------------

NEW BUSINESS

-----------------------
	

	        BY PRESIDENT ROBINSON:


	

	9.

9-0

	Resolution - Approving the Appointment of Various Persons as Commissioners of Deeds for 2013 - 2014.


	26-R

	       BY COUNCILOR JOY:


	

	10.

9-0


	Appropriate Funds - From 2013/2014 General Fund - Special Object of Expenditure #01.75850.0.000 in the amount of $45,000 to the Erie Canal Museum for operation and management of the Syracuse Urban Cultural Park Visitor Center at the Erie Canal Museum for the period of July 1, 2013-June 30, 2014. 

	374

	11.

9-0


	Authorize - The Commissioner of Finance to issue Revenue Anticipation Notes (RAN’s) in an amount not to exceed $63,500,000, on behalf of the Syracuse City School District to provide cash flow funding for the fiscal year 2013/2014.

	375

	12.

9-0


	Authorize - The Department of Assessment to retain appraisers - (William Anderson - 1124-26 E. Colvin St., 625 Otisco St., 1116, 1118 N. State St. - Patrick J. O’Connor - 421 Douglas St., 357 Forest Hill Dr., 138 Lorraine Ave., 207 Milton Avenue)


	376

	13.

9-0


	Authorize - The Commissioner of Assessment to correct the 2013/14 City of Syracuse Assessment Roll and the Commissioner of Finance to correct his records according to the changes for 62 properties as detailed in Appendix “A” to reflect the decreased exemption for properties in the Empire Zone in the final 4-year phase-out period of the 10-year schedule.


	377

	14.

9-0


	Authorize - The Commissioner of Assessment to correct the 2013/14 City of Syracuse Assessment Roll and the Commissioner of Finance to correct his records according to the changes for 18 properties as detailed in Appendix “A” for Special Finance companies who own property located in the public right-of-way, to the 2013 equalization rate of 82%.

	378

	15.

9-0


	Correct Tax Rolls - (1701 E. Fayette St., 156 Hancock Dr., 119 Cheney St., 828, 924, 938, 1006, 1016 and 1030 Jamesville Ave., 476 Brattle Rd.) For various charges for Tax Year 2013/14.


	379

	16.

H

	Contract - With Affiliated Computer Services, Inc. (ACS) to provide application and technology support services to the Department of Finance for the period of three years. Total cost not to exceed $430,752 (2014 - $140,748, 2015 - $143,568, 2016 - $146,436). The City will pay ACS an additional amount, reimbursed by Onondaga County, to allow 3 Onondaga County Employees to have access to the ACS financial system. All costs to be charged to Account #01.19891.0.000 General Fund-Financial Management System. The Mayor has waived the RFP Process.
	H

	       BY COUNCILOR KESSNER:


	

	17.

H

	Adopt - The City of Syracuse Comprehensive Plan 2040, on file in the Office of the City Clerk. At the Planning Commission Public Hearing, nine people spoke in favor and seven people spoke in opposition to the proposal. Syracuse Planning Commission petitioner. (Public Hearing held Wednesday February 27, 2013 at 5:30 P.M.)


	H

	18.

9-0


	Authorize - Funding Agreement with the Greater Syracuse Property Development Corporation (Land Bank) for tax delinquent funds calculated on the actual increase over the base of $3,225,000 up to $1,500,000 for Fiscal Year 2013-2014, as detailed in the attached agreement, Appendix “A”. $750,000 of the $1,500,000 is guaranteed start-up funds for the Land Bank.


	380

	19.

9-0


	Amend - The Revised General Ordinances of the City of Syracuse, as amended, the Property Conservation Code, Section 27-116 (e), to establish a vacant property registry fee structure for non-profits of an annual flat fee of $1,000 if they own over ten properties that require registry, Section 27-10 to update and add several definitions within the Property Conservation Code for consistency and to reflect the NYS Building and Fire Prevention definitions.

	Gen.

#31

	20.

9-0


	Amend - Ord. #31 (01/28/13), “Sell - All right, title and interest of the City of Syracuse in and to the premises known as 209 Ashworth Place, a wood house, to Cuse Real Estate Holdings LLC for the total sum of $36,274.” Amend to change the name of the purchaser from Cuse Real Estate Holdings, LLC to GSI, LLC. 


	381

	21.

9-0


	Approve - Change of Zone for properties within the Crouse Planned Institutional District located at 601 and 603 Irving Avenue from Planned Institutional District (PID) to Local Business, Class A (BA). Two people spoke in favor of the proposal and no one spoke in opposition to the proposal. City of Syracuse Bureau of Planning and Sustainability, applicant.

	Gen.

#32


	22.

9-0


	Approve - Planned Institutional District Plan (PID) amendment of the Syracuse University-ESF PID sub-district 9 for property located at 100-166 (AKA 142) Oakland Street. Two people spoke in favor and no one spoke in opposition to the proposal. Abby Lane Housing Corporation and Syracuse University, applicants.


	Gen.

#33

	23.

9-0


	Special Permit - Modification for a restaurant to establish live and/or electronically amplified entertainment on property located at 907 and 913-917 East Genesee Street, Dolce Vita. The Commission granted a waiver of off-street parking from 42 to 10 spaces. No one spoke either in favor of or in opposition to the proposal. Frank Vigliotti applicant/owner.


	Gen.

#34

	24.

9-0


	Special Permit - For a restaurant on property located at 788-790 Butternut Street. No one spoke either in favor of or in opposition to the proposal. The Commission granted 8 waivers regarding off-street parking, from 5 to 0, driveway spacing, street line treatment, location, delivery service, setback, lot width and lot size. Lufti Alnamrouti, applicant. Tommy Nguyen, owner.
	Gen.

#35

	25.

9-0


	Sell - All right, title and interest of the City of Syracuse in and to the premises known as 207 Ash Street, a brick house, to Lorenzo Laface for the total sum of $11,375.


	382

	26.

9-0


	Sell - All right, title and interest of the City of Syracuse in and to the premises known as 811 Meadowbrook Drive, a masonry house & garage, to Ronak Bhadresh Gandhi for the total sum of $40,375.


	383

	27.

9-0


	Sell - All right, title and interest of the City of Syracuse in and to the premises known as 1423 N. Salina Street, a stone & cement building, to Carl W. Hibbard for the total sum of $54,150.


	384

	       BY COUNCILOR KESSNER, PRESIDENT ROBINSON AND ALL COUNCILORS:

	

	28.

9-0


	Resolution - To appoint Sharon Owens to fill the vacated seat on the Land Bank Citizen Advisory Board to for a two year term to expire May 31, 2014. This is an At-Large Appointment.


	27-R

	      BY COUNCILOR BARRETT:


	

	29.

WD

	Amend - The Revised General Ordinances of the City of Syracuse, Chapter 2, Article 15 entitled, “Intrusion, Fire, Holdup and Medic Alert”, Sections 55-58 and add a new Section 60, regarding Alarm Systems, as detailed in the ordinance.


	WD

	30.

9-0


	Appropriate Funds - From Account #01.75960.0.000 in the amount of $70,000 for the Neighborhood Watch of Syracuse for operating expenses for the period of July 1, 2013-June 30, 2014. 

	385

	31.

9-0


	Application & Agreement - With the NYS Office of Homeland Security for the FY 2011 Bomb Squad Grant for funds in an amount not to exceed $90,000 to purchase a bomb disposal robot to enhance Bomb Squad capabilities within the Central region of NYS and strengthen the CBRNE Detection, Response and Decontamination Capabilities, on behalf of the Syracuse Police Department. No local match is required. 


	386

	32.

9-0


	Application & Agreement - With the NYS Office of Homeland Security for the FY 2012 Bomb Squad Grant for funds in an amount not to exceed $66,667 to purchase equipment and training as well as maintenance and recalibration of existing Bomb Squad equipment, on behalf of the Syracuse Police Department. No local match is required.


	387

	33.

9-0


	Application & Agreement - With the NYS Division of Criminal Justice Services for an Operation Impact X grant for funds in an amount not to exceed $431,800 to be used for 2 salaries, overtime for suppression details, confidential funds and travel to DCJS events., on behalf of the Police Department. No local match is required.


	388

	34.

8-1
Kessner

	Application & Agreement - With the NYS Department of Homeland Security and Emergency Services under the FY 2013 State Homeland Security Program for funds in an amount not to exceed $174,000 to be used by the Bureau of Information Technology for firewall and intrusion protection, the Fire Department for hazmet detection and the Police Department for surveillance cameras and interoperability equipment, to strengthen core emergency preparedness capabilities. No local match is required.


	389

	       BY COUNCILOR HOGAN:


	

	35.

9-0


	Amend - Ord. #384 (07/09/12), “Lease Agreement - With KeyBank National Association for an Automated Teller Machine in the Terminal Building at Syracuse Hancock International Airport, effective August 1, 2012 for the period of one year with 1 one-year renewal option with the approval of the Mayor and the Common Council. The first year rent is $1,850 per month and the second year increase would be based on the CPI-U.” Amend to authorize the one-year renewal option to expire on July 31, 2014 and authorize the lease rate to be increased from $1,850 to $1,881 per month.” (Public Hearing held on Monday, July 15, 2013 at 1:00 P.M.)

	390

	36.

9-0


	Amend - Ord. #510 (09/10/12), “Authorize - A Facility Use and Lease Agreement between the City of Syracuse and DAL Global Services, LLC for the use of operation and office space at Syracuse Hancock International Airport for the period of July 1, 2012-June 30, 2013 with one remaining 1-year renewal option with the approval of the Mayor and the Common Council. The office space to be leased is 719.75 sq. ft. in the lower level south concourse with rent in the amount of $1,000 per month.” Amend to renew the agreement on a month to month basis and authorize the lease rate to be increased from $1,000 to $1,050. (Public Hearing held on Monday, July 15, 2013 at 1:00 P.M.)


	391

	37.

9-0


	Amend - Ord. #17 (01/07/13), “Authorize - The Commissioner of Aviation, on behalf of the City of Syracuse, to acquire and purchase Aviation Easements for Syracuse Hancock International Airport on 11 properties, as listed in Appendix “A”, to prohibit obstructions to the approaches to the Airport runways. Total cost not to exceed $154,300 to be charged to Aviation Enterprise Account #04.01123.0.00 to be reimbursed with 90% FAA funding and 5% NYS DOT funding with the City share of 5%.” Amend Appendix “A” to reflect the ownership of 6027 Corporate Drive from Harrison Acquisition Corp. to Boss Properties LLC.


	392

	38.

9-0


	Advertise Public Hearing - Relative to the Airport Lease Agreement between the City of Syracuse and the Syracuse and the United States of America for space leased by the Transportation Security Administration at Syracuse Hancock International Airport. (Public Hearing to be held on Monday, August 5, 2013 at 1:00 P.M.)


	393

	39.

H

	Amend - Ord. #195 (04/25/11), “Authorize - Lease Agreement with the United States of America for space (1,973 square feet) leased by the Transportation Security Administration in the Terminal Building, at Syracuse Hancock International Airport for the period of five years, September 1, 2008-August 31, 2013. Total rent in the amount of $8,936 per month for the first two years and $9,673 per month for the remaining three years. Total rent amount of $562,680 with a Supplemental Lease Agreement, to relocate the TSA to the lower level south concourse and increase the space to 2,140 square feet. The City will pay for the relocation and the rent and all other conditions remain the same.” Amend to provide a one-year extension from September 1, 2013-August 31, 2014. Total rent of $116,072 per year. (Public Hearing to be held on Monday, August 5, 2013 at 1:00 P.M.) 


	H

	40.

9-0


	Advertise Public Hearing - Relative to the Airport Lease Agreement between the City of Syracuse and the Syracuse Regional Airport Authority. (Public Hearing to be held on Monday August 5, 2013 at 1:00 P.M.)

	394

	41.

H

	Local Law - Of the City of Syracuse to authorize the City to enter into a Lease Agreement with the Syracuse Regional Airport Authority (SRAA) for the City to lease to the SRAA all of the premises that constitute Syracuse Hancock International Airport, to commence at the issuing of the Airport Operating Certificate by the FAA and expire on the date 40 years after the operating Date. (Public Hearing to be held on Monday August 5, 2013 at 1:00 P.M.)

	H

	42.

9-0


	Advertise Public Hearing - Relative to an Airport Services Agreement with the Syracuse Regional Airport Authority (SRAA) to retain the City as an independent contractor. (Public Hearing to be held on Monday August 5, 2013 at 1:00 P.M.)

	395

	43.

H

	Authorize - Airport Services Agreement between the City of Syracuse and the Syracuse Regional Airport Authority (SRAA) to retain the City as an independent contractor to perform certain services that have been rendered by employees of the City under the Department of Aviation for the term of 6 fiscal years to commence at the issuing of the Airport Operating Certificate by the FAA and end June 30, 2019 and for 3 successive periods of 5 fiscal years. Funding for services provided by the City will be subject to the budgets adopted by the City on an annual basis for the Department of Aviation. (Public Hearing to be held on Monday August 5, 2013 at 1:00 P.M.)

	H

	44.

H


	Authorize - Assignment and Assumption Agreement between the City of Syracuse and the Syracuse Regional Airport Authority (SRAA) to allow for the transfer of all outstanding Grant Agreements with the FAA issued for the funding of projects at the Airport including Passenger Facility Charge Records of Decision, to commence at the issuing of the Airport Operating Certificate by the FAA.


	H



	45.

9-0


	Appropriate Funds - From Aviation Enterprise Fund the amount of $479,852 to the Syracuse Regional Airport Authority (SRAA) to be used to defray the costs and expenses associated with the transfer of 6 employees from the City to the SRAA as approved by Ord. #355 on June 24, 2013.


	396

	46.

9-0


	Appropriate Funds - From Aviation Enterprise Fund the amount of $1,000 to sponsor to New York Aviation Management Association 2013 Fall Conference and Exhibit Show (NYAMA) to promote aviation in New York State. NYAMA is the only organization in NYS solely dedicated to the needs of the aviation industry and airports.


	397

	47.

9-0


	Purchase w/c/b - From USAirways, a 1987 Jetway Systems, Model #SA2-85/119, Serial #35994 jetbridge, valued new at $450,000, for use in boarding and deplaning passengers.  Total cost not to exceed $22,500 to be charged to Aviation Account #04.87800.0.000. 


	398

	       BY COUNCILOR DOUGHERTY:


	

	48.

9-0


	Agreement - With Joseph Carello for services as the All-Star Director and in overseeing the music library for the period of July 1, 2013 - June 30, 2014, on behalf of the Department of Parks, Recreation & Youth Programs. Total cost not to exceed $9,250.


	399

	49.

9-0


	Agreement - With Cornell Cooperative Extension of Onondaga County for services related to a Nutrition and Wellness Education Program for Youth, as part of the 2013 Summer youth Recreation Program at Ed Smith School, Kirk Park and Cannon Street and the Salt City Games Carnival. Total cost not to exceed $2,300 to be charged to Budget Account #01.71400.0.415.


	400

	50.

9-0


	Appropriate Funds - From 2013-2014 Capital Improvement Program in the amount of $50,000 for pool improvements, on behalf of the Department of Parks, Recreation & Youth Programs.


	401

	51.

9-0


	Authorize - Payment to performers for the Pops in the Park Series: Super Delinquents - $600; Soft Spoken - $750; The Fab Cats - $475; the Stan Colella Orchestra - $1,600, as detailed in Appendix “A”, on behalf of the Department of Parks, Recreation & Youth Programs. Total cost not to exceed $3,425.


	402

	       BY COUNCILOR BEY:


	

	52.

9-0


	Agreement - With SIDA for grant funds in the amount not to exceed $3,000 to reimburse City costs relative to electrical repairs at the Inner Harbor, in the Lakefront Redevelopment Area. Total estimated budget of $2,248. This approval will be conditioned on SIDA approval at the meeting on July 16, 2013.

	403

	
	(SUPPLEMENTAL AGENDA - JULY 15, 2013)

WAIVER OF THE RULES REQUIRED TO INTRODUCE:

	

	       BY COUNCILOR MAROUN:


	53.

9-0


	Accept - From SURA, funds in the amount of $125,000 for the redevelopment of the playground at Delaware School located at 940 South Geddes Street. This is part of the Neighborhood Project component of the Skunk City Community Initiative.


	404

	54.

9-0


	Authorize - The redevelopment of the playground at Delaware School located at 940 South Geddes Street. Total cost not to exceed $125,000 - $77,000 for the purchase of the equipment, $4,000 for the freight costs, $24,000 in installation costs and $20,000 for the site developments and ADA modifications. 


	405

	55.
9-0



	Purchase w/c/b - From Parkitects, Inc. services related to the redevelopment of the playground at Delaware School, located at 940 South Geddes Street, to include equipment, freight costs and installation, on behalf of the Department of Neighborhood & Business Development. Total cost not to exceed $125,000 from SURA funds. No City funding is required. 

	406

	
	Syracuse Common Council

Adjourned at 1:23 P.M.
	


PAGE  
8

